V/

3164 Gold Camp Drive

e Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consuitants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

Janwary 21, 1997

Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject:  Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 1996 and Well Destruction
Exceon Service Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Deita Project No. D094-838

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Service Station No. 7-7003,
located at 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on December 31, 1996, The location of the site is
shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site by Delta
was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

round Water Table Elevatio 'w Direction, and Mvdraulic Gradient

Ground water table elevations were measured in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3 through MW-7, and
vapor extraction wells VE-1 through VE-3 on December 31, 1996. Ground water monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-§ were destroyed on November 27 ,1996. Depth to ground water ranged from 17.82
(MW-3) to 26.34 (MW-6) feet below the top of the well casings. The ground water table elevation has
increased approximately 1.3 feet since the previous quarter. Cumulative ground water table
measurements are presented in Table 1.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water elevations recorded on

December 31, 1996, is included as Figure 3. Based on the ground water table contours, ground water
flow direction is to the northwest with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.1.

Subijective Analysis

No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon sheens were present in the wells during the
fourth quarter 1996 monitoring event.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3 through MW-7, and vapor
extraction wells VE-1 through VE-3 on December 31, 1996. The samples were submitted to Sequoia
Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020, and total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline using DHS LUFT Method. A summary of analytical results from
ground water samples collected to date are presented in Table 2,

Analytical results report that benzene was present in the ground water samples collected from
monitoring well MW-1 and vapor extraction well VE-2 at concentrations of 11 and 5.0 micrograms per
liter (ug/L), respectively. The remaining ground water samples did not contain benzene above the
laboratory detection limits. Ground water samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 and vapor
exiraction wells VE-1 and VE-2 contained TPPH as gasoline at concentrations ranging from 270 ug/L
(VE-1) to 540 ug/L. (MW-1). MTBE was not detected above the laboratory detection limits in any of
the ground water samples.

A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected
on December 31, 1996, is included as Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report for the fourth
quarter 1996, sampling event is presented in Enclosure B.

Well Destruction

On November 27, 1996, monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-8 were destroyed in accordance to
procedures described in Delta’s November 14, 1996, Proposed Well Destruction. Included in Enclosure
C is a copy of the approved well destruction permit. The wells were destroyed as the site is under
construction for a commercial building.

Fuiore Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for March 1997.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based in
part on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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Delta recommends that copies of this document be forwarded to:

Mr. Jerry Killingstad Mr. Sum Arigalia

Alameda County Flood Control California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) San Francisco Bay Region

5997 Parkside Drive 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Pleasanton, California 94566 Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-5577

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Keoni Almeida at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

f b e o

William L. Brattain
Project Engineer

4,4./5%&

Charles Keoni Almeida
Project Manager

OWEM

California Registered Geologist No. 5853

WLB (LRP006.838)
Enclosures




Monitoring

Weil

MW-1

MW-2

TABLE 1

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/01/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
(6/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/01/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
05/28-29/92

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street

Pleasanton, California

Reference”

Elevation (ft)

343.83

34422

26.08
26.49
26.47
28.00
23.63
22.11
27.75
25.61
2252
21.53
29.84
23.86
19.00
16.62
19.63
20.82
21.47
19.78
21.16
Dry
18.70
17.70
20.21
21.47
15.45
18.91
21.10
19.38

2631
26.25
26.15
2754
23.41
2163
27.19
23.67
22.28
21.17
29.58

Depth to Ground
Water (i}

Ground Water

Elevation (ft)

317.75
317.34
317.36
315.83
320.20
32172
316.08
318.22
321.31
32230
313.99
319.97
324.83
32721
32420
323.01
322.36
324.05
322.67
325.13
326.13
323.62
322.36
328.38
32492
32273
32445

317.91
317.97
318.07
316.28
320.81
322.59
317.03
318.53
321.94
323.05
314.64

ngmentg

No LPH®
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LLPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP006.338



Monitoring
Well
MW-2
(Cont.)

MW-3

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
05/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
11/27/96

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, Califomnia

Reference’

Elevation (ff)

34270

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)
NMG
13.69
16.32
15.43
20.56
20.93
19.64
2093
20.39
18.66
17.69
20.18
21.17
NM
18.91
2092
Well Destroyed

24.78
25.29
25.40
26.34
22.13
21.04
26.63
24.26
21.60
20.88
28.67
20.73
15.30
15.39
18.63
19.97
20.64
18.32
20.52
19.59
16.98
16.65
18.86
20.76
14.93
17.85

Ground Water

Elevation (ff)
32553
327.50
32479
323.66
32329
324.58
323.29
323.83
325.56
326.53
324.04
323.05
32531
323.30

317.92
317.41
317.30
315.86
320.57
321.66
316.07
318.44
321.10
321.82
314.03
321.97
32340
326.81
324.07
322.73
322.06
324.38
322.18
323.11
32572
326.05
323.84
321.94
32717
324.85

Comments
NM
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No 1L.PH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRPOO6.838



Monitoring

Well
MW-3
(Cont.)

MW-4

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
05/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94 -
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street

Pleasanton, California

Reference’

Elevation (ft)

345.20

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

20.29
17.82

30.94
3121
32.36
26.76
25.91
3229
29.06
2425
25.00
34.41
30.77
21.03
18.35
21.86
22.98
23.94
22.30
23.44
23.07
20.52
19.16
2226
23.67
16.50
20.38
23.16
22.55

26.94
26.90
28.31
23.98
2241
2177
26.38
22.08
31.98
3026
27.20
20.01
16.80

Ground Water

Elevation (ft)

322.41
324.88

312.44
312.17
310.52
316.62
31747
311.09
31432
319.13
318.38
308.97
312.61
322.35
325.03
321.52
32040
319.44
321.08
319.94
320.31
322.86
324.22
321.12
319.71
326.88
323.00
320.22
320.83

318.26
31830
316.89
321.22
32219
31743
318.82
323.12
31322
314.94
318.00
325.19
328.40

Comments
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
MNo LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP006.838



Monitoring
Well
MW-5
(Cont.)

MW-6

MW-7

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/16/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02/93
06/08/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference’

Eievation (f)

34225

343.62

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)
20.28
21.19
2161
20.61
2163
21.12
19.67
18.63
21.02
21.87
16.19
19.92
2168
20.17

34.42
35.01
40.34
36.20
31.95
3322
40.96
NM
26.51
2262
26.74
2849
25.33
27.89
28.81
28.55
24.70
22.03
26.54
2890
NM
2296
27.80
26034

24.68
23.10
NM
26.98

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)
32492
324.01
32389
324.59
323.57
324.08
325.53
326.57
324.18
323.33
32901
325.28
323.52
325.03

307.83
30724
301.91
306.05
310.30
309.03
301.29
315.74
319.63
31551
313.76
312.42
31436
313.44
313.70
317.55
32022
31571
313.35
319.29
314.45
315.91

318.94
320.52

316.64

Comments
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
M
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
NM
No LPH

LRP006.838



Monitoring

Well
MW-7
(Cont))

MW-8

VE-1

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/%6
11/27/96

09/28/92

06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®

Blevation (ft)

344.00

Depth to Ground

Water (1)
21.86

22.32
31.92
28.80
19.50
16.72
19.90
20.75
21.36
20.32
2119
2095
19.35
18.19
20.57
21.64
NM
19,51
21.30
20.52

15.78
18.86
20.01
2030
18.92
20.25
19.73
17.66
16.97
19.30
20.44
14.91
18.10
20.20
Well Destroyed

31.92
16.44
1947
20.64
21.20
15.69
21.30

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)
321.76
321.30
311.70
314.82
324.12
326.90
323.72
322.87
322.26
323.30
322.43
322.67
32427
32543
323.05
321.98
324.11
322.32
323.10

328.22
325.14
323.99
323.70
325.08
323.75
32427
326.34
327.03
324.70
323.56
329.09
325.90
323.80

311.46
326.94
323.91
322.74
322.18
323.69
322.08

Comments
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
Sheen
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP(06.R38



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference’ Depth to Ground Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft}  Comments

VE-1 12/02/94 20.63 322.75 No LPH
{Cont.) 03/06/95 18.40 324.98 No LPH
05/30/95 17.58 325.80 No LPH
09/66/95 20.32 323.06 No LPH
11/30/95 2175 321.63 No LPH
03/28/96 15.75 327.63 No LPH
06/25/96 18.99 324.39 No LPH
09/25/96 21.32 322.06 No LPH
12/31/96 19.40 32398 NoLPH
VE-2 06/08/93 34339 16.20 327.19 NoLPH
09/22-23/93 19.23 324.16 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.44 322.95 NoLPH
02/16-17/94 20.90 322.49 No LPH
05/12-13/94 19.41 323.98 NoLPH

09/07/94 20.94 32245 Sheen
12/02/94 2630 323.09 NoLlPH
03/06/95 18.14 325.25 No1PH

05/30/95 17.25 326.10 Sheen
09/06/95 19.99 323.40 NoLPH
11/30/95 21.33 322.06 NoLPH
03/28/96 15.23 328.16 NoLPH
06/25/56 18.53 324.36 No LPH
09/25/96 20.96 32243 No LPH
12/31/96 19.12 324.27 No LPH
VE-3 06/08/93 343.39 16.48 326.91 No LPH
09/22-23/93 18.96 32443 NoLPH
11/17-18/93 20.00 323.39 No LPH
02/16-17/94 21.02 322.37 No LPH
05/12-13/94 20.58 322.81 No LPH
09/07/94 20.35 323.04 No LPH
12/02/94 21.85 321.54 No LPH
03/06/95 19.12 324.27 No LPH
05/30/95 17.37 326.02 No LPH
09/06/95 19.49 323.90 No LPH
11/30/95 20.96 322.43 No LPH
03/28/96 15.68 327.711 No LPH
06/25/96 18.37 325.02 No LFH
09/25/96 20.04 323.35 No LPH
12/31/96 20.84 322.55 No LPH

Elevation of top of well casing, relative to mean sea level.
Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

Not monitored

LRP006.838



Monitoring

Well

MW-1

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92

06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93

06/08-09/93

09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

21

7.9
77
9.0
45

5.4
1.9
52
37

27
<0.5
53
61

42

36
24
42

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTECAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

92
5.9
280
2.0
12
2.6
<0.5
15
22

5.9
0.9
I8

32

34
10
15

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street

Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH" as
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoling
59 19 3,300
32 58 1,300
50 250 2,500
43 400 390
240 300 4,500
29 34 710
0.6 0.6 290
690 496 5,400
1,200 1,000 1,400
400 300 4,500
<0.5 <0.5 60
1,100 570 1,400
900 840 10,000
97¢ 720 7,500
820 540 6,600
470 300 5,900
470 330 6,700
400 210 4,000

26

94

Lead

100
<30
<50
<100
<160
<100
<100
<100
NA

<100
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil

and Grease ~ YOC*
NA® NA

NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA 12.04
NA ND®
NA ND
NA 6.1
NA 2.1f
14°

1.28

0.5"

0.8

<5,000 ND
<5,000 ND
<5,000 49¢
<5,000 2.2
19¢

1.1t

2.4

<5,000 1.8¢
1.0*

0.8

<5,000 0.6'
NA ND
NA NDY
<5,000 ND

MTRBE"

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP006.838



Monitoring

Well
MW-1
(Cont.)

MW-2

Date
05/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94

BC!!ZC!!Q

NS
9.8
41
8.1
1.9
54
17
H
11

3.0
<0.5
24
<0.3
10
8.7
<0.5
9.3
<0.5
1.9
<0.5
NS
39
0.5
0.7
1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

| oiueug

NS
5.2

14
5.7
0.7
58

12
5.1
70

2.0
2.6
130
0.5
3.4
2.1
0.6
1.0
0.6
2.3
<0.5
NS
82
33
5.6
2.3
23
0.7
<0.5
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
17 18
NS NS
130 80
480 270
120 65
53 5.5
420 210
110 72
37 36
A3 41
0.98 6.5
<0.5 <0.5
37 170
1.0 3.0
6.1 3.8
8.8 33
0.6 39
2.4 32
0.63 1.0
2.51 5.1
<0.5 <0.5
NS NS
21 20
57 2.0
4.0 2.6
32 1.3
1.0 2.0
0.6 3.8
38 2.9
<0.5 <(.5

TPPH" as
gasoline
170
NS
1,500
6,200
1,500
7
6,700
1,600
500
540

650
670
1,300
470
700
1,400
300
800
350
150
71
NS
720
160
240
490
280
100
410
55

Lead
NA

NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

80
<50
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<104
NA
<100
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil

and Grease YOG

NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

ND
NS
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MTRE"
NA
NA
NA
<50
<12
<5.0
<50
1
<5.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP006.838



Monitoring

Well
MW-2
(Cont.)

MW-3

Date
03/06/95

05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
11/26/96

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

Benzeng
<0.5
0.55
<0.5

34

NS

1.4
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
54
8.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<Q.5
<0.5
1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
380
12
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
1.0
<0.5
3.3
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total TPPH" as
benzene Xylenes gasoline
<0.5 <05 190
<0.5 <0.5 58
<0.5 <0.5 81
<0.5 0.85 200
NS NS NS
<0.5 <0.5 68
<0.5 <0.5 170
Well Destroyed
<05 <0.5 <20
<0.5 <0.5 200
23 400 3,200
6.0 24 200
<(.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<5 1.3 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
34 2.8 <50
1.6 44 <350
<0.5 1.5 <50
1.6 92 <50
<0.5 28 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50

Lead
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA

100
<50
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Gil

and Grease V ng

NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
<5,000
<5,000
<5,000
<5,000
5100
5000
<5,000
<5,000
<5,000
<5,000
<5,000
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
4.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MTBE®
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
NS
<5.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5

LRPO00.B38



Monitoring

Well

MW-3
(Cont.)

MW-4

Date
09/06/95

11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95

Benzene
<0.5

<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
5.2
7.0
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
1.2
0.6
<0.5
1.0
23
0.7
0.8
<0.5
3.7
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMFPLE ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
5.4
1.0
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1
<0.5
0.9
2.2
0.9
290
<0.5
17
6.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
5.4 9.9
<0.3 2.0
272 I
<0.5 <(.5
<Q.5 <0.5
7.6 4.4
53 4.3
<0.5 2.5
<0.5 <0.5
7.0 |3
6.2 84
0.7 <0.5
31 5.3
<0.5 <0.5
4.2 24
0.7 6.1
<0.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <{1.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <(.5

TPPH" as
gasoline

<50

<30
<50
<50
<350
<50

<20
120
50
160
<50
<50
93
82
<50
<50
99
170
<30
59
<50
98
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

Lead
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<50
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

voch

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
ND
ND
1.0
1.0%
ND
0.7%
ND
ND
ND
0.6°
ND
ND
0.5%
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA

MIBE"

<2.5

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0

LRPOOG.838



Monitoring

Well
MW-4
{Cont.)

MW-5

Date
03/28/96

06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27191
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

Benzene
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
9.7
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
1.2
1.7
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (zg/L)

Toluene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

3.7

<0.5
12
3.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
11
2.7
<5
<0.5
<Q.5
4.3
2.3
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pieasanton, California
Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0,5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
7.6 17
2.0 8.0
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 0.6
<(.5 <05
NS NS
<(.5 <0.5
0.5 3.1
<5 0.9
<0.5 <0.5
i.1 2.1
<0.5 0.9
1.4 8.2
1.5 9.1
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0(,5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5

TPPH" as
gasoline

<50
<50
<50
<50

<20
120
50
160
<50
<50
98
82
NS
<30
210
70
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
<30

Lead
NA

NA
NA
NA

60
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

voct
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
0.5°
ND
ND
ND
ND
NS
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MITBE"
<5.0
<5.0
<50
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

LRP{G.838



Monitoring

Well

MW-6

MW-7

Daig
12/31/96

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02/93
06/08/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
{(19/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

03/19/91

06/27/91

Benzene — Toluene

<0.5

<0.5
2.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
0.6
<(.5
0.6
3.8
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

3.2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter {ug/L)

<0.5

<0.5
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
0.8
7.9
1.0
<0.5
<03
<0.5
0.52
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5

<0.5

5.6

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Sireet
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total TPPH® as
benzene Xylenes gasoline
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<Q.5 <(.5 <50
0.8 <0.30 <50
<Q.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <{).5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
0.9 0.9 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
1.7 1.8 <50
0.7 1.1 <350
1.2 3.9 <50
2.0 1 51
<0.5 2.7 <30
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
NS NS NS
<Q.3 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <{.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 140
39 16 100

NA

<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA

<140

<100

Total Oil
and Grease ~ YOC!

NA NA
NA ND
NA ND
NA ND
NA ND
NA ND
NA ND
NA ND
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NS NS
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA 0.7

0.8'
NA ND

MTBE"
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
NS
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

NA

NA

LRP006.838



Monitoring
Well
MW-7
(Cont.)

Date
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
(43/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter {(pg/L)

Exxoen Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total
Toluene benzene Xylenesg
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<{.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <05
6.9 33 19
6.6 0.6 1.7
0.8 <0.5 <0.5
0.9 0.7 1.1
<0.5 <05 <0.5
2.7 <0.5 3.2
1.1 <0.5 1.6
<(+.5 <0.5 <Q.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
N§ NS NS
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1.1 0.8 1.7
8.9 6.7 14
0.9 <{.5 <0.5
18 <05 <0.5
1.0 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <D.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TPPH* as Total Oil
gasoliie  Lead  andGrease YOC!
<50 <100 NA
120 NA
81 <100 NA
<50 NA NA
200 NA NA
170 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
NS NS NS
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
65 NA NA
110 NA NA
78 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
67 NA NA
[0 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA

ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MTBRE"
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
NS
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5

LRP00G.838



Monitoring

Well

MW-8

VE-1

VE-2

Date
09/06/95

11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
11/26/96

09/28/92
06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
(9/25/96
12/31/96

06/08/93
(9/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

12/02/94

Benzepe  Toluene — benzene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS
<5.0
5.4
5.8
3
.7
7.3
34
<0.5
15
<0.5
48

<5.0°

19
<0.5
<0.5

10
i5
22
45
19
5.5
37

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

<0.5
0.62
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS
15
21
2.0
4.0
<0.5
46
37
<0.5
<50
<0.5
10

<5.0°
<5.0°

7.0
<0.5

18
33
<0.5
<5.0
29
<0.5
21m

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

Xylenes  gasoline Lead and_ﬁmass: vogd  MTBE"

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total TPPH" as
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 6.8 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 79
<0.5 <0.5 <50
Well Destroyed
NS NS NS
830 500 5,800
380 240 3,700
220 180 3,600
500 300 7,600
56 33 970
620 150 3,100
450 210 8,300
<0.5 <0.5 52
270 89 3,400
1.6 <0.5 100
240 35 5,200
250 81 3,800
140 42 3,800
65 21 2,500
<0.5 0.86 270
900 340 7,000
240 82 2,600
220 56 3,500
220 60 3,400
66 110 1,900
9.0 3.0 690
50 8.8 1,900

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil

NA
NA
NA
NA

NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<2.5
<3.0
<5.0
<3.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<30
<50

<5.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP0OS.B38



Monitoring

Well
VE-2

(Cont.)

VE-3

Date
03/06/95

05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96
12/31/96

06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

12/02/94

03/06/95

05/30/95

09/06/95

11/30/95

12/31/96

Benzene
<0.5
<1.0
<l

13
<0.5
31
<0.5
5.0

3.1
I
NS
<0.5
<(.3
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0,5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

l oiugug
<Q.5
<1.0
<1.0
0.64
<0.5

13
<0.5
0.54

3.1
73
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Ethyi- Total
benzene Xyvlenes
9.4 1.3
20 2.3
<1.0 <1.0
2.7 4.1
11 1.1
210 87
<0.5 <0.5
0.59 0.56
18 15
13 32
NS NS
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
NS NS
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
NS NS
<0.5 <0.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NS
NS

TPPH® as Total Oil
gasoline Lead  andGrease VOC!

460 NA NA
580 NA NA
290 NA NA
990 NA NA
460 NA NA
3400 NA NA
610 NA NA
380 NA NA
130 NA NA
130 NA NA
NS NS NS
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
NS NS NS
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
<50 NA NA
NS NS NS
<5(¢ NS NS

MTBE"

NA
<5.0
12
<5.0
8.2
28
11
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
NS
<5.0

LRP006.838



TABLE 2-Continned

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH® as Total Qil
Well Date Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  gasoline  Lead  and Grease VOC!
VE-3 03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
{Cont.) 06/25/96 1.5 0.62 <(.5 <0.5 67 NA NA NA
09/25/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
12/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA

Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, by DHS LUFT Method or EPA Method 8015 Modified.
Volatile organic compounds.

Not analyzed.

Chloreform.

Not detected.

Methylene Chloride.

1,2-Dichloroethane.

Trichloroethane.

Tetrachloroethane.

Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of hydrocarbons.

Not sampled.

Bromodichloromethane.

The present of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the confirmation concentration
differed from the reported result by more than a factor of two.

Methyt tertiary butyl ether.

Elevated detection limit quantified by multiplying laboratory reporting limits by report limit multiplication factor.

MTBE"

<5.0
51

<5.0

<5.0

LRPO0G.838



1t

_sQ
[ TN

74

uspa T
Plant Materials

entec UL

T

BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.S.
DUBLIN & LWVERMORE, CA.
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 1980

CALIF

QUADRANGLE LOCATION

0
SCALE 1

2000 FT

=
JselE_
., .
w
%
~
—— R T s T
T e i ER T

— 7

™ - “a .
Rz TS
. " A
11 “},, e s
v. ' —.—:" =t
=L AU 3
»

AR
s A
- [ B

\

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

EXXON STATION NO. 7-7003

349 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CA.

PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY
DOg4—838 LH. 8/24/94

Delta

Eavirenmental
Conaultents, me.

{FiLE NO. PREPARED BY '
. — REC
T 24,000 REASION NO. TEVI ' //A
3 F{v‘ﬂ?”ﬁ



LEGEND:

® vE-1
@ Mw-1
B ww—2

STATION
BUILDING

VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
MONITORING WELL LOCATION
DESTROYED MONITORING WELL LOCATION

0 30 FT

—

SCALE

CONCRETE
PAD

North

FIGURE 2
SITE MAP

EXXON STATION NO. 7-7003
349 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CA.

PROJECT NO.
D094—838

DRAWN Y

M.L 1/21/87
FEND. FRBEI:ARED £ D elt a
REVISION NO. REY] BY /A
5 L




MW—86
(31591 @

@ (322.55)

BAA}\JNE‘I%ISX VE—1 M\‘E ! 7“‘::-.33‘ k2
PROPERTY (3238 8)(:524.45) 7 e

LEGEND:
@& VE-1
@ Mw—1
B vw—2
(323.98)

— 507 —

e o4

/  FORMER
f STATION
BUILDING

VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL P OCATION
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

DESTRCYED MONITORING WELL LOCATION

GROUND WATER FLEVATION IN FEET ABOVE
MEAN SEA LEVEL

INFERRED WATER TABLE CONTOUR [N FEET
ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL

GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION

G 30 FT

—

SCALE

@ MW--5
{325.03)

North

FIGURE 3
WATER TABLE CONTCUR MAP — 12/31/96
EXXON STATION NO. 7-7003

349 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CA.

PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY
De84—838 ML 1/17/97

N l/ D e lt a




BANK OF
AMERICA
PROPERTY

LEGEND:

@ VE-1
@ Mw—1

B vw-2

(5.0}

FORMER =™ 4 ( 7 BASIN
USED OIL

@Z(s 0} F‘ORMER

/ / TANK
! ) II
/ /
/
6 MW—3 r '7f
/ {<0.5)
/ / FORMER
N § FORMER® s sTATION /
‘ USED ;  BULDING /
/ / ANk /
2N / /
) / /
R /
S/ L / CONCRETE
'\ L e /
\ :\\\\
L o~

North
VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
MONITORING WELL LOCATION
DESTROYED MONITORING WELL LOCATION r FIGURE 4
CONCENTRATICN OF DISSOLVED BENZENE IN DISSOLVED BENZENE CONCENTRAT]ON MAP
GROUND WATER IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER 12/31/96
EXXON STATION NO. 7—7003
349 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CA.
0 30 FT PROJECT NO. CRAWN BY
0094838 ML 1/15/97
E FILE NO. PREPARED BY Delt a
e T R
1 v A




ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



ealth a afi 1
Field work performed by Delta and subcontractors at the site is conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document which describes the hazards
that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

FIELD CE

All drilling and sampling equipment are either steam-cleaned or washed prior to use at each site and
between boreholes to minimize the potential for cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is also cleaned

between samples.

round Water and Liquid-Phase Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH)
thickness, if present, and a water level indicator is used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring
wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typical a notch cut in the north side of the casing edge. If

a water level indicator is used the tip is subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging, a water sample is coliected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The
sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-haif the bailer length
past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is

examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

onitoring Well Purging and Samplin
Monitoring wells are purged using a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity of the purge
water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of water have been removed. If three well

volumes can not be removed in one half hours time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level.



After recharging a ground water sample is then removed from each of the wells using a disposable bailer.
The water sample is collected, labeled, and handled according to the Quality Assurance Plan. Water
generated during the monitoring event is disposed of accruing to regulatory accepted method pertaining to

the site.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

This section describes the field and analytical procedures to be followed throughout the investigation.

eneral Sample Collection and U] cedu
Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is collected in a
suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer
than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of

samples used on this project can be found in this section.

Water Sample Collection for Volatile Qrganic Analyses

For volatile organic analyses, the water sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there
is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The vial is inverted and
gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated

according to soil and water sample labeling and preservation.

Soil and Water Sample Labeling and Preservation

Label information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number, date, and
time. After labeling all soil and water samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag and placed in a ice chest
cooled to 4° Celsius, Upon arriving at Delta's office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator
cooled to 4° Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the chain

of custody form.

Upon recovery, the sample container is sealed to minimize the potential of volatilization and cross-
contamination prior to chemical analysis. Soil sampling tubes are typically closed at each end a Teflon®
sheet and with plastic caps. The sample is then placed in a Ziploc® type bag and sealed. The sample is
labeled and refrigerated at approximately 4° Celsius for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the
analytical laboratory.



am ti i hain-of-Cust cedur
Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from the time of
collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis has a label affixed to identify
the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample.
This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling
methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded on the

borehole log or in the field records. Samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them relinquishes the samples by
signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies
sample integrity and confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly,

and contain adequate volumes for analysis.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for identification throughout
analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the legally-
required log book maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date received,

client's name, and other relevant information is also recorded.



ENCLOSURE B

Laboratory Analytical Report



SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
vy Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 925-0100
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';#”Delta Enwronmental Consultants Chent F’ro;ect lD “Edxon. #7-7003 Pleasanton CA

13164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrixx ~ Water Received:  Jan 2, 1997+

Rancho Cordova CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020, DHS Luft Reported: Jan o, 1997%

- F’rst Sampie #: 701 ~0002 of
e T e T A e b e ; S

«o.-m Y T R, :'.».«-m— SFFE AR <

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sampie Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D, 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
ua/L 701-0002 701-0003 7010004 701-0005  701-0006 701-0007
MW-1 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW.5 MW-7
Purgeaoie
Hydrocarbons 50 54Q N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene .50 11 M.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 7.0 N.D. 3.7 N.D. N.B. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 48 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 41 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline .- - .. T ..
Ce-C12
Quality Control Data e S
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1018 TTTTroe—— 10
Date Analyzed: 01,/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97  01/06/97
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 88 86 a0 24 93 99

(QC Limits = 60-140%)

Purgeahbie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reperted as N.D. were not detecteq at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

//é/é/ / Sriictes

inda C. Schneidler
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

7010002.0LT <1>



404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

@ Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
‘ v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
L4

i R

“Delta Environmental Consultants  Client Pro;ect 1B:““Exxon #7.7003, Pleasanton, CA Sampled: ~ Dec 31, 19963
: 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix:  Water Received:

Rancho Cordova CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020, DHS Luft Repaorted:
: F' rst Sample #: ?01 -0008
b S O B i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

i S o 1 T Prres s
7 F e, 22 e SRR SR A e 0 et e MBI o T S g et

Reporting Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
ug/L 701-0008 7010009  701-0010
VE-1 VE-2 VE-3
Furgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 270 390 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 5.0 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 0.54 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 0.59 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 0.86 0.56 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline --
Cs-C12 Cs-C1z

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 - 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 101 101
(QC Limits = 60-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or abave the reporting limit,

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

e, ///f/’,é//é/’

nda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

7010002.0LT <2>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

o v AIla].Y'ticaI 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {516) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o i LR SR
» Client Prolect ID:“Exxon #7-7004. Pleasanton, CA “Sampled: :
1 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matri:. ~ Water Received:  Jan 2, 1997%
- Rancho Cordava, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Mcdified Reported: Jan g, 1997§

ttentlon C. Keom A_l_metda First Sample # 701-0002

s 4y
N T i o S

L B B S

METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)

Reporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit LD. LD i.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
g/l 701-0002 701-0003 7010004 701-0005 701-0006 701-0007
MW-1 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW7
MTBE 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. MN.D. N.D. N.D.
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitipiication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 i.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97
Instrument identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 @GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 88 88 Q0 o4 93 99
(QC Limits = 80-140%)

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected at aor above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

vl %4/%%((/4}

nda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

7010002.0LT <3>
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
q 404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
NP Analytical — soSeiehemesus Somon oot 010 215600 K619 92100

T I R A B e 4 173 MO, S0 Ssadtnn it e

-E-;‘Delta Env:ronmenta] Consultants“ Cltent Pro;ectiD "Exxon #7-7003, Pleasanton CA Sampled:" D g 31, 1996;
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix:  Water Received: Jan 2, 1897
i Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Modified Reported: Jan 9, 1997';
z Attention: C. Keoni Almeida First Sample #:  701-0008

Tmgt - ST
e e e M R

S I P Ty
AR O S S o,

METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)

Reporting Sampie Sample Sampie

Analyte Limit LD. L.D. .D.
na/u 701-0008 7010008 701-0010

VE-1 VE-2 VE-3

MTBE 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D.

Quality Controf Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/068/97
instrument Identification: GCHP-2 @CHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 100 101 101
(QC Limits = 60-140%)

Analyies reponed as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporiing fimit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Vo bty

nda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

7010002.0LT <4>



SequOia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnue Creck, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 983-9673
“ - v Analyu Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o HE AR, u F A e R L e A TR R RS B e

A e R AR B0 MO0
Deita Environmental Consuitants — Client Project ID:  Bxon £7.7003. Ploasanton. CA - -

SN e

e g

£ 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matroc: Water
4 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attennon C. Keoni Almelda . QC Sam Ie Group 7010002 10 Reported: Jan g, 1997

O S e
R R e B

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: B. Williams B. Williams B.Williams  B. Williams
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LC3010696 LCS010696 LCS010696  LCSO10696
Date Prepared: 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97 01/06/97
Date Analyzed: 01/06/97 01/06/97 01,/06/97 01/06/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
1.CS %
Recovery: s7 98 g8 98
Controf Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

MS/MSD
Batch #: §120007 6120007 6120007 §120007
Date Prepared: 01/08/97 a1/06/97 01/08/67 01/06/97
Date Anatyzed: 01/06/97 o1/08/97 01/08/97 G1/06/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 98 99 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 g8 96 g7
Relative %
Difference: 1.0 1.0 3.1 6.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

/ The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
/ é preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
/ //5 / /_/W-O// £ / validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC fimuts for MS/MSD's are advisory oniy
Linda C. SC neider and are not used to accept or refect batch resuits.

Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratary

7010002.0LT <S>
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Saquola Anatylical
680 Chesapeaka Dr.

v Redwood City, CA 84063

(415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

_Consultant's Name: :}/f ,L'[q 92 .

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
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Lerrn A

! of |/

Page

Pink - Client
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EXXON Contact: /7))y 1 (o esas Crp. | Phone #: _ . EXXONRAS #: 2753
Sampled by {print): Ja;l %ﬁ < Sampler's Signature: 'M’?%-b
Shipment Method: S 5w | 9,39 Alr Bill #: ]
TAT: Q24tv Q48hr Q72tw Q96hr M Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collsction | Collaction Maitrix # of Sequoia's TPH/Gasy TPH/ | TAPH Temperalura:
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ENCLOSURE C

Well Destruction Permit



NOv-26-96 TUE 17:07 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL

5397 PARKSIDE DRIVE

FAX NO. 510+462+3814

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34588

P, 02

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX {810) 4623514

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETE]

LOGATION OF PROVECT Ey yan Bede | Sl 7- 2002

344 . Shipe:

Pensapcion  Califynia.
CLIENT
Name [l Wgela ster” | Excxous US.A
Address Do oL Yoiee
City (ggﬁ EE:EZ Tp_g4S524 -~ 2032 -~
APPLICANT .
Name Az Hwlerda _
Dottt fﬂgmﬂm,g& CﬂuSuﬂg‘gﬁ, Fax_Yip [Q;%*ESE‘:S’ 1.
Address Voics
Gity Raurias gﬁﬂ Q&é}mmﬂp 45637¢ 2
TYPE QF PROJECT
Wail Canstruction Gegtechnical Investigation

Cathedic Protacion Ganaral a.

Water Supply Camaminaton )

Moritoting Well Qestuction >
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE -
Somestic incustrial Cther 2
Municioal Irrigation
ORILLING METHOD:

Mud FRotary Air Sotary Auger p
Cable Cther _aWg2 DAL
DRILLER'S UCENSENC. & -57 582659,
wewpRouEeTs  MWZ [ mu-8
Criitiote Olameter (O ii 7z m Maxirrsm
Casing Diameter 4/4 n Depth 4 !gg 3
Surfaca Seal Depih . Number Z
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Scrings z Maximum
Hate Dlameter i Doty 47/2ls 4. -
STIMATED STARTING DATE Moy 27, /99¢

ESTIMATED COMPLETICN DATE _ /LDV. 27 |, /399¢.

{ hareby zqraa o comuiy with all recuiraments of tis permit and Alameda

Caunty Ordinance No. 73-88.
Qata {7 /f‘i‘ / 75
i

APSUCANTS

SIGNATURE Qéﬂﬁ-ﬂ—\

PERMIT NUMBER
LOGATION NUMBER ~ 35/1E 21E8 and 21E13

Aporoved

FOR CFFICE USE]

96828

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrclad Pormit Requirements Agply

ENERAL

A permit appllcation should be submitted sa 3s 1o anfve at e
Zona 7 office fiva days prior © proposed stanting date.

Submit to Zona 7 within 6C days after completion of permitted
work the original Depanment of Water Resources Warer Wel
Driters Report or equivaient for wall Prejects, or drilling logs
and locadon sketch for geotechnical projects.

Parmit is void i project nat begun within 80 days of approval
date.

8. WA"‘ER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

Minimum sturface seaf thickness is twa inches of cament grout
placed by trere.

Minimum seal depth is S0 feat for municipal and industrial waﬂs
ar 20 et fur domestc and rigation weils unless a lassar
degth is specially approved. Minimurm sesl depth far
moniiaring wels is the maxirmum depih pracicabie or 20 feet.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Sacietl bore hale with campacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two fast with campacted material. In
areas of known or suspectsd cantamination, Femied cament grout
shail be used in placs of conmacied cuttings.

D. CATHOOIC. Fill hole above ande zone with conerste piaced by

famie.
@WE..’- DESTRUCTICN. Sea attached.

Dawe 20 Rov 96
Wyman Hong

31992



NOV-26-96 TUE 17:08 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY HMELL  FAX NO. 510+462+3914 P.03

X W

20 November 1996

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

EXXON COMPANY U.S.A.
349 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON
WELLS 3S/1E 21E8 & 21E1S5
PERMIT 96828

Destruction Requirements:

1. Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well.

2. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your
report.

3. Using a tremie pipe, f£ill the hole to 2 feet below the lower
of finished grade or original ground with neat cement.

4. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by Keoni Almeida of
Delta Environmental meet or exceed the Zone 7 minimum
reguirements.



